
Agenda Item #: 

 

Staff Report   
City of Manhattan Beach 

 

  
 

TO:  Honorable Mayor Tell and Members of the City Council 
 

THROUGH: David N. Carmany, City Manager 
 

FROM: Jim Arndt, Director of Public Works 
  Steve Finton, City Engineer 
  Ish Medrano, Project Manager 
 

DATE: December 6, 2011 
 

SUBJECT: Award a Construction Contract to Harbor Construction Co., Inc. for the Joslyn 
Center, Begg Pool and Manhattan Heights Community Center Renovation Projects 
($3,173,000.00), Approve Change Order No. 1 (-$69,115) and Appropriate 
Additional CIP Funds ($1,678,145) 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Staff recommends that City Council pass a motion authorizing the City Manager to: 
 

1. Award a contract in the amount of $3,173,000.00 to Harbor Construction Co., Inc.  for the 
Joslyn Center, Begg Pool and Manhattan Heights Community Center Renovation Projects; 
 

2. Approve Change Order Number 1 deleting roofing work at the Begg Pool Locker Room 
facility and providing a credit in the amount of $69,115; and, 

 

3. Approve additional work, if necessary, in an amount not to exceed of $310,389 (10% of 
contract amount).  
 

4. Appropriate Capital Improvement Funds in the amount of $1,678,145 for the Joslyn Center, 
Begg Pool and Manhattan Heights Community Center Renovation Projects 

 

FISCAL IMPLICATION: 
 

Funding for this project has been appropriated by City Council in the amounts indicated in Table 1 
below.  
 
Table 1                                                     Budget    
Joslyn Center Renovation CIP 11841E $718,000   
Manhattan Heights Renovation CIP 11842E $508,000   
Begg Pool Renovation CIP 11843E $706,000   

Total Appropriations  $1,932,000 
 

Bids for the project were opened on November 17, 2011.  An additional appropriation in the amount 
of $1,678,145 is required to proceed with the recommended contract with 10% contingency. 
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 2 

Table 2   SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES  -  ALL THREE FACILITIES  
Total Appropriations  $1,932,000 

Design Contract (Andresen Architects, Inc.) $128,900  
Additional Design Expenses (Andresen Architects, Inc.) $15,000 
Misc. Expenses (CEQA Notice of Exemption Filing Fee, Bid Advertising) $971 
Fumigation $31,000  
Asbestos Testing and Abatement $20,000  
Total Recommended Construction Contract  
Harbor Construction Co. Inc. $3,173,000  

Credit Change Order ($69,115) 
Construction Contingency 10%Recommended $310,389  

Total Estimated Project Cost   $3,610,145 
Additional Appropriation Recommended  $1,678,145 

 
The following is a breakdown of individual facility expenses.  
 
Table 3   EXPENDITURE DETAIL  

  

Joslyn Center   
Portion of Andresen Architects, Inc. contract chargeable to Joslyn Center $43,000  
Additional Design Expense (Andresen Architects, Inc.) $9,745 
Fumigation  $17,000  
Asbestos Testing and Abatement $10,000  
Misc. Expenses $324 
Construction Contract - Base Bid    $1,361,000 
Additive Alternate to paint sides and rear of structure  $19,000 
Additive Alternate to include audio system   $26,000  
Total Contract (Base Bid  + Alternates) $1,406,000  
10% Contingency $140,600  
Total Joslyn Center Renovation  $1,626,669 

  

Manhattan Heights Community Center   
Portion of Andresen Architects, Inc. contract chargeable to Manhattan 
Heights $43,000  

Additional Design Expense (Andresen Architects, Inc.) $5,255 
Fumigation  $14,000  
Asbestos Testing and Abatement $10,000  
Misc. Expenses $324 
Construction Contract - Base Bid    $1,410,000 
Additive Alternate to paint sides and rear of structure  $14,000 
Contract amount (Base Bid Plus Alternate) $1,424,000  
10% Contingency $142,400  
Total Manhattan Heights Renovation  $1,638,979 

  

Begg Pool and Locker Room   
Portion of Andresen Architects, Inc. contract chargeable to Begg Pool $42,900  
Misc. Expenses $323 
Construction Contract - Base Bid $343,000  
Change Order to Eliminate Re-roofing ($69,115) 
10% Contingency $27,389  
Total Begg Pool Renovation (Maintenance Items Only)             $344,497

  

Total  $3,610,145
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 3 

 
BACKGROUND: 
On August 2, 2011, City Council awarded a contract to Andresen Architects, Inc. in the amount 
of $128,900 to prepare plans and specifications for the Joslyn Center, Manhattan Heights 
Community Center and Begg Pool Renovation Projects.  On October 18, 2011, City Council 
approved plans and specifications Manhattan Heights Community Center and Begg Pool Locker 
Room renovations.  On November 1, 2011, City Council approved plans and specifications for 
the Joslyn Center Renovation Project.  Staff combined the three renovation projects into a single 
bid package.  
 
DISCUSSION:  
A pre-qualification process was conducted for this project due to the specialized expertise 
required to complete the renovations. Public Contract Code section 20101 authorizes local public 
agencies to prequalify contractors before allowing them to bid for public works projects. A pre-
qualification notice was advertised in the Beach Reporter and in several industry publications. 
Completed prequalification questionnaires were received from four contractors on or before the 
September 1, 2011 submittal deadline. Staff and the architect reviewed the questionnaires and 
deemed all four contractors to be qualified. 
 
Staff issued plans and specifications to the four prequalified contractors on October 19, 2011.  
Three bids were received and opened on November 17, 2011 as follows: 
 

NO. CONTRACTOR TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT 
1. Harbor Construction Co., Inc. $3,114,000.00 
2. Icon West Inc. $3,576,493.00 
3. 2 H Construction $4,230,000.00 
 Engineer’s Estimate $1,959,900 

  

Harbor Construction’s bid was reviewed by the Public Works Department and found to be 
responsive.  During the prequalification process, staff reviewed Harbor Construction’s 
contractor’s license and found it to be in order. Additionally, references indicate Harbor 
Construction has the knowledge and capability to complete the work.  It is recommended that a 
contract be awarded to Harbor Construction Co., Inc. for completion of the Manhattan Heights 
Community Center and Begg Pool Locker Room Renovation Projects. 
 
Base Bids and Alternate Bids 
The project was bid using base bids and additive alternate bids.  The base bids were used to 
establish the lowest bidder.  Harbor Construction Co., Inc. submitted the lowest base bid of 
$3,114,000. Additive alternate bids were included in the bid package to provide the flexibility to 
add work if desired.  Staff is recommending that three additive alternates valued at $59,000 be 
included in the contract as follows: 
 

1. Additive Alternate to paint sides and rear of the Joslyn Center $19,000
2. Additive Alternate to include audio system at Joslyn  $26,000
3. Additive Alternate to paint sides and rear of Manhattan Heights Comm.Ctr. $14,000

Total $59,000



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 4 

 
Change Order 
It is recommended that the roofing portion of the Begg Pool Locker Room renovation be deleted 
from the contract by change order.  The recommended change order would remove the roofing work 
and would reduce the contract amount by $69,115.  The existing roof appears to be serviceable 
condition and replacement is not critical. 
 
Disparity in Original Estimate vs. Recommended Contract Amount  
The recommended contract cost is significantly higher than original estimates.  This is due to 
additional requirements added during City and Health Department reviews and higher costs than 
anticipated.  Major additional items include fire sprinklers, commercial kitchen requirements and 
handicap accessibility improvements at Joslyn Center and Manhattan Heights. 
 
Appropriation 
It will be necessary to appropriate an additional $1,678,145 from the Capital Improvement Fund to 
fund the construction contract and to provide sufficient contingency funding.  
 
Additional Work Authority 
It is recommended that City Council authorize the City Manager to approve additional work, if 
needed, in an amount not-to-exceed $310,389 (10% of contract amount).  Doing so would expedite 
construction of this project.  If the contingency is approved with this award, an accounting of 
additional work would be provided to City Council at the end of the project. 
 
Project Schedule 
Construction of the improvements is scheduled to begin in late December 2011 and be complete by 
March 30, 2012.  If City Council elects to award the contract at this time, the project can be 
completed within this period.  Any delay in awarding the contract will delay construction of the 
project 12 months.  

Environmental Review 
In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, this project is 
Categorically Exempt (Sections 15301, Class 1(a, e)).  A Notice of Exemption has been filed with 
the County Clerk’s office. 
 
Attachment:  

1. Map of Project Locations 
2. Construction Contract 

 
 



VALLEY DR

16TH ST

16TH PL

ARDMORE AVE

11TH ST

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD

PE
CK

 AV
E

ROSECRANS AVE

ARTESIA BLVD

SE
PU

LV
ED

A B
LV

D

AV
IAT

IO
N 

BL
VD

MARINE AVE

HIGHLAND AVE

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD

VALLEY DR

15TH ST

HE
RR

IN
 ST

PE
CK

 AV
E

April 2011

City of Manhattan Beach
Manhattan Heights, Joslyn Center

and Begg Pool
Remodel Improvement Project

0 200 400100
Feet

Joslyn Center
1601 Valley Dr

Manhattan Heights
1600 Manhattan Beach Blvd

Begg Pool
1402 Peck Ave


































































































































